

Mr. Wendall Meyer Minnesota Division Administrator Federal Highway Administration 180 East Fifth Street, Suite 930 St. Paul, MN 55101

July 18, 2024

RE: Mobility Analysis and System Transportation Efficiency Research (MASTER) Transportation Pooled Fund

Dear Mr. Meyer,

The Minnesota Department of Transportation is the lead agency for pooled fund study TPF-5(534) - Mobility Analysis and System Transportation Efficiency Research (MASTER).

The Minnesota Department of Transportation accepts the role of lead agency and agrees to receive, obligate, expend and manage contributions from participating agencies.

The Minnesota Department of Transportation requests participating agencies to copy Leif Halverson (<u>Leif.Halverson@state.mn.us</u>), along with the Finance Manager and Finance Specialist from the FHWA Minnesota Division Office, on funding transfer submission requests to FHWA.

Sincerely,

Michael J. Corbett, PE State Program Administrator Coordinator Minnesota Department of Transportation

Cc: Susan Wimberly, Deputy Division Administrator, FHWA
Tricia Sergeson, Transportation Pooled Fund Manager, FHWA